THERMAL BEHAVIOUR STUDY OF MALAYSIAN BITUMINOUS COAL
AND REFUSE DERIVED FUEL BLENDS BY PYROLYSIS VIA
THERMOGRAVIMETRIC ANALYSIS

UNIVERSITI
TEKNOLOGI

FACULTY OF CHEMICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM SEELANGOR
MALAYSIA

AZIELA BINTI JALUDIN

OCTOBER 2009



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In preparing this project report, I was in contact with many peoples, researchers,
academicians and practitioners. They contributed toward my understanding and thought.
In particular, I wish to express my sincere appreciation to my supervisor Prof. Madya Dr
Norazah binti Abd Rahman for the encouragement, guidance, motivation, critics and
friendship. Here, I also would like to thank to Pn Sharmeela and Pn Syawaliah, lecturer
of the Faculty of Chemical Engineering, En Abdul Jamil, En Mustapha Mokhtar and En
Ridzuan, the laboratory technician for their impeccable direction and help the experiment |
work. Also not forgotten to my parents and to all my fellow friends, I would like to
thanks them for their support in order to complete this research. Finélly, I also would like
to thank to those who are concerned directly and indirectly during the completion of this

thesis project.



vi

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to investigate the thermal behaviour of Malaysian
bituminous coal and refuse derived fuel blends by pyrolysis via thermogravimetric
analysis. The experiment is performed in Universiti Teknologi MARA Malaysia
laboratory. Investigations into pyrolytic behaviour during co-pyrolysis of coal, RDF
and coal/RDF blends prepared at different ratios (100:0, 70:30, 50:50, 30:70 and
0:100) has been conducted using thermogravimetric analysis (TGA) apparatus.
However, elemental analyzer and bomb calorimeter also been used in order to
determine the composition (C, H, N, O and S) and calorific value of the sample
respectively. - The coal sample selected was Silantek bituminous coal from Malaysia
while Refuse Derived Fuel was used as biomass sample. Two thermal events were
identified during pyrolysis. The first one is released of remaining moisture in the
samples and the second one is released of volatile matter of the samples which occu}
at high temperature. During pyrolysis, there is no interaction between coal and
biomass since pyrolytic characteristic of the blends followed those parent fuels in
additives manner. The best heating rate for this study was 60 °C/min and the optimum
blend ratio for pyrolysis of coal/RDF was 50:50 with high degradation rate in all
thermal events. From the result obtained, it can provide useful data for power

generation industries for the development of co-firing options with biomass.



LIST OF CONTENT

TITLE

DECLARATION

SUPERVISOR’S CERTIFICATION
ACCEPTED

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

LIST OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF NOMENCLATURE

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Coal and Biomass as Alternative Energy
1.2 The Objectives of Study
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Types of Coal

2.1.1 Lignite

2.1.2 Sub-Bituminous
2.1.3 Bituminous
2.14 Anthracite

vii

PAGE

i

jii

iv

v

vi

vii, viil, ix
X
X1, xii

xiii

EEC - N

0 e g



2.2

23

24

25
2.6

CHAPTER 3

3.1
3.2

3.3

CHAPTER 4

4.1

4.2

43

The Formation of Coal

2.2.1 Coal Creation
Refuse Derived Fuel
Co-Firing
Thermogravimetric Analysis
Previous Study

2.6.1 Coal and Biomass Pyrolysis using
Thermogravimetric Analysis

METHODOLOGY

The Preparation of Coal and Biomass
The Preparation of Blending Coal and
Biomass

Sample Analysis

3.3.1 The Proximate Analysis

3.3.2 Ultimate Analysis

3.3.3 Calorific Value Analysis

RESULT AND DISCUSSION \

Thermal Decomposition of Coal, RDF
and Their Blends

The Effects of Different Heating Rates
on Reactivity of Coal, RDF and Their
Blends

The Effects of Blending Ratio on
Char Yield

-

10
10
14
17

18

19

19

22

22
23
26

26
27

28

29

29

45

viii



