THERMAL BEHAVIOUR STUDY OF MALAYSIAN BITUMINOUS COAL AND REFUSE DERIVED FUEL BLENDS BY PYROLYSIS VIA THERMOGRAVIMETRIC ANALYSIS



FACULTY OF CHEMICAL ENGINEERING

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM SEELANGOR

MALAYSIA

AZIELA BINTI JALUDIN

OCTOBER 2009

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In preparing this project report, I was in contact with many peoples, researchers, academicians and practitioners. They contributed toward my understanding and thought. In particular, I wish to express my sincere appreciation to my supervisor Prof. Madya Dr Norazah binti Abd Rahman for the encouragement, guidance, motivation, critics and friendship. Here, I also would like to thank to Pn Sharmeela and Pn Syawaliah, lecturer of the Faculty of Chemical Engineering, En Abdul Jamil, En Mustapha Mokhtar and En Ridzuan, the laboratory technician for their impeccable direction and help the experiment work. Also not forgotten to my parents and to all my fellow friends, I would like to thanks them for their support in order to complete this research. Finally, I also would like to thank to those who are concerned directly and indirectly during the completion of this thesis project.

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to investigate the thermal behaviour of Malaysian bituminous coal and refuse derived fuel blends by pyrolysis via thermogravimetric analysis. The experiment is performed in Universiti Teknologi MARA Malaysia laboratory. Investigations into pyrolytic behaviour during co-pyrolysis of coal, RDF and coal/RDF blends prepared at different ratios (100:0, 70:30, 50:50, 30:70 and 0:100) has been conducted using thermogravimetric analysis (TGA) apparatus. However, elemental analyzer and bomb calorimeter also been used in order to determine the composition (C, H, N, O and S) and calorific value of the sample respectively. The coal sample selected was Silantek bituminous coal from Malaysia while Refuse Derived Fuel was used as biomass sample. Two thermal events were identified during pyrolysis. The first one is released of remaining moisture in the samples and the second one is released of volatile matter of the samples which occur at high temperature. During pyrolysis, there is no interaction between coal and biomass since pyrolytic characteristic of the blends followed those parent fuels in additives manner. The best heating rate for this study was 60 °C/min and the optimum blend ratio for pyrolysis of coal/RDF was 50:50 with high degradation rate in all thermal events. From the result obtained, it can provide useful data for power generation industries for the development of co-firing options with biomass.

LIST OF CONTENT

TITLE		PAGE
DECLARATION		ü
SUPERVISOR'S CERTIFICATION		iii
ACCEPTED		iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		ÿ
ABSTRACT		vi
LIST OF CONTEN	Т	vii, viii, ix
LIST OF TABLES		x
LIST OF FIGURES		xi, xii
LIST OF NOMENCLATURE		xiii
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Coal and Biomass as Alternative Energy	.1
1.2	The Objectives of Study	5
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1	Types of Coal	6
	2.1.1 Lignite	7
	2.1.2 Sub-Bituminous	7
	2.1.3 Bituminous	8
	2.1.4 Anthracite	9

2.2	The Formation of Coal	10
	2.2.1 Coal Creation	10
2.3	Refuse Derived Fuel	14
2.4	Co-Firing	17
2.5	Thermogravimetric Analysis	18
2.6	Previous Study	19
	2.6.1 Coal and Biomass Pyrolysis using Thermogravimetric Analysis	19
• •	Ϋ́,	
CHAPTER 3	METHODOLOGY	22
3.1	The Preparation of Coal and Biomass	22
3.2	The Preparation of Blending Coal and Biomass	23
3.3	Sample Analysis	26
	3.3.1 The Proximate Analysis	26
	3.3.2 Ultimate Analysis	27
	3.3.3 Calorific Value Analysis	28
CHAPTER 4	RESULT AND DISCUSSION	29
4.1	Thermal Decomposition of Coal, RDF and Their Blends	29
4.2	The Effects of Different Heating Rates on Reactivity of Coal, RDF and Their Blends	•
4.3	The Effects of Blending Ratio on Char Yield	45

viii